
CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

 February 19, 2013 

 
Agenda Item: 5.7 

 
Subject:   Approval of Amendment of Agreement - St. Francis Memorial Hospital,  
 Paramedic Program, Las Positas College  

 

 
 
Background: Las Positas College, through the programs of Health Sciences, has maintained 
longstanding clinical relationships with various hospitals and healthcare facilities in the region 
to provide clinical experiences outside the standard classroom setting. Among these hospitals is 
St. Francis Memorial Hospital, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, located at 900 
Hyde Street, San Francisco, California.    

 
St. Francis Memorial Hospital and Las Positas College is under current agreement with St. 
Francis Memorial Hospital furnishing various educational programs to students, including a 
surgical technology program.  St. Francis Memorial Hospital now wishes to provide students 
from Las Positas College’s Paramedic Program with an internship experience at their hospital 
facility and to continue performance under the Agreement upon substantially similar terms.   
 
The Board approved similar clinical agreements for the Paramedic Program with Eden Medical 
Center on March 20, 2012, under item 5.5 and ValleyCare Health System on April 17, 2012, 
under item 5.5.  
 
This item was not presented at an earlier Board Meeting because the contract was not received 
in time for the early December Board meeting date and the Winter Break prevented faculty 
review in time for the January Board meeting.  
  
Recommended Action:   That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Amendment to the 
Agreement with St. Francis Memorial Hospital, to provide students in the Paramedic Program 
with an internship experience at their hospital facility and to continue performance under the 
Agreement upon substantially similar terms, Las Positas College.  The period of the amended 
Agreement is from January 15, 2013 through May 31, 2014.   It is further recommended that the 
Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the Amendment on behalf of 
the District. 

 
 
 
_________________________________  __________________________________ 
Submitted by:  Lorenzo Legaspi/Date  Approved:  Judy E. Walters/Date 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______APPROVED            _______DISAPPROVED             _______TABLED 


